

INSTR # 114023613 Recorded 11/03/16 12:37:58 PM Broward County Commission Deputy Clerk 2030 #1, 6 Pages

# ALTER SURETY GROUP, INC.

**Bond Department - Public Works Bond** 

In compliance with Florida Statute Chapter 255.05, the provisions and limitations of section 255.05 Florida Statutes, including but not limited to, the notice and time limitations in Sections 255.05(2) and 255.05(10) are incorporated in this bond by reference.

Bond Number

PB12159900060

Contractor

West Construction, Inc.

Address &

318 South Dixie Highway, Suite 4-5

Phone No.

Lake Worth, FL 33460

(561) 588-2027

Surety

Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

Address &

One Bala Plaza, Suite 100

Phone No.

Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004

610-617-7900

Owner Name

City of Pompano Beach

Address & Phone No.

100 West Atlantic Boulevard Pompano Beach, FL 33060

954-797-1030

Contracting Public Entity (if different from the owner)

Address & Phone No.

Contract/Project Number

RFP# E-38-16

Project Name

Design Build Services for Construction of New Fire Station No. 24

Project Location

2001 NE 10th Street, Pompano Beach, FL 33060

Legal Description

And Street Address

2001 NE 10th Street, Pompano Beach, FL 33060

Description of Improvement:

Construction of a New Fire Station

This bond is given to comply with section 255.05 Florida Statutes and any action instituted by a claimant under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the notice and time limitation provisions in Section 255.05(2) and (10), Florida Statutes. Any provision of this bond which conflict with or purports to grant broader or more expanded coverage in excess of the minimum requirements of the applicable statute shall be deemed deleted herefrom. This bond is a statutory bond, not a common law bond.

This is the front page of the bond.

All other page(s) are deemed subsequent to this page regardless of any page number(s) that may be pre-printed thereon.

## **Performance Bond**

Bond Number PB12159900060

Project No: RFP# E-38-16

Project Title: Design-Build Services for Construction of New Fire Station 24

## KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that:

West Construction, Inc., 318 South Dixie Highway, Suite 4-5, Lake Worth, FL 33460

as Principal, and

Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company, One Bala Plaza, Suite 100, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 - 1403

a corporation duly authorized to transact business in the State of Florida, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto The City of Pompano Beach, Florida, a body Corporate and politic under the laws of Florida, in the sum of:

Five Million One Hundred Ninety One Thousand Ten and 13/100 Dollars

(\$5,191,010.13)

(Written Amount)

(Figures)

good and lawful money of the Unites States, well and truly to be paid, and for the payment whereof, we the undersigned, Principal and Surety, jointly and severally, hereby firmly bind ourselves, our heirs, assigns, successors, and legal representatives.

WHEREAS, the above bounded Principal (hereafter alternately referred to as "Contractor") did on

October 25, 2016

enter into a Contract with the said The City of Pompano Beach, Florida (hereafter alternately referred to as "Owner") a body corporate and politic as aforesaid, in and by which the said above bounded Principal did undertake and agree to furnish all labor, implements, machinery, equipment, tools and materials necessary therefore and to install, build, crect, construct the project named above in accordance with the certain plans and specifications prepared by:

Currie Sowards Aguila Architects, 185 NE 4th Avenue, #101, Delray Beach, FL 33483

to which plans and specifications and said contract reference is here made and all thereof made a part hereof as if fully set forth herein.

WHEREAS, it was one of the conditions of the award of said contract with The City of Pompano Beach, Florida that these presents should be executed.

NOW THEREFORE, the conditions of this obligation are such that if the above bounded Principal shall in all aspects fully comply with, carry out and perform the terms and conditions of said contract and his obligations thereunder, including the Specifications, Proposal, Plans and Contract Documents therein referred to and made a part hereof, and therein provided for and shall indemnify and save harmless The City of Pompano Beach, Florida against and from all costs, expenses, damages, injury, or be subjected by reason of any wrongdoing, misconduct, want of care or skill, negligence, or default, including patent infringement on the part of said Principal or his agents, employees or subcontractors, in the execution or performance of said contract and shall promptly pay all just claims for damages or injury to property and for all work done or skill, tools, and machinery, supplies, labor, and materials furnished and debts incurred by said principal in or about the construction or improvements or additions contracted for, then this obligation to be void, otherwise, to remain in full force and effect.

Whenever Contractor shall be, and declared by the Owner to be in default under the Contract, the Surety may promptly remedy the default, or shall promptly:

- 1. Complete the Contract in accordance with its terms and conditions: or
- 2. Obtain a bid or bids for completing the Contract in accordance with its terms and conditions, and upon determination by Surety of the lowest responsible Bidder, or, if the Owner elects, upon determination by Owner and Surety jointly of the lowest responsible Bidder, arrange for a contract between such Bidder and Owner, and make available as work progresses (even though there should be a default or a succession of defaults under the Contract or Contracts of completion arranged under this paragraph) sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion less the balance of the Contract Price; but not exceeding, including other costs and damages for which the Surety may be liable hereunder, the amount set forth in the first paragraph hereof. The term "balance of the Contract Price," as used in this paragraph, shall mean the total amount payable by Owner to Contractor under the Contract and any amendments thereto, less the amount properly paid by Owner to Contractor.

To the limit of the amount of this Bond, Surety's liability to Owner shall include but not be limited to, the cost of the completion of the construction contract and correction of defective work before or after completion of the construction contract; additional legal, design professional, and liquidated damages as specified in the Contract Documents arising out of and in connection with Principal's default and Surety's actions, inactions, and all costs incident to ascertaining the nature and extent of the Principal's default, including engineering, accounting and legal fees.

And the said Surety to this Bond, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alterations or additions to the terms of the contract or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying same shall in any way affect its obligation on this Bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extensions of the time, alteration or addition to the terms of the contract or to the work or to the specifications. Additionally, Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that the bond penalty set forth above shall automatically increase coextensively with any Owner approved change orders which increase the overall contract amount.

Contractor shall give written notice to Owner of any alleged default by the Owner under the Construction Contract. Owner shall have not less than ninety (90) days after receipt of such notice to cure such default before the surety is allowed to assert the default as a defense against Owner. The only types of default that may be asserted against Owner shall be monetary defaults. The surety waives any defense of timeliness of completion if time extensions are granted by the Owner to the Construction Contractor.

No right of action shall accrue on this Bond to any person or entity other than the Owner or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns. Any suit under this Bond must be instituted within five (5) years from the date the cause of action accrued.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Principal and Surety have caused these presents to be duly signed in, at Pompano Beach, Broward County, Florida, this

	27th	day of	October, 2016
Countersigned By			Contractor: West Construction, Inc.  By: (Signature)  Martha A. Morgan, President  Surety: Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company
Serventen II.	(SEAL OF SURETY)		Address: Warren M. Alter, Attorney-in-fact One Bala Plaza, Suite 100 Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 - 1403

Project	· No.	DED# C 20 4	10	PAYMENT BOND I	FORM	Bond Number PB12159900060
riojeci	. 190;	RFP# E-38-1	16			
Project	Title:	Design-Build	Services for C	Construction of New Fir	e Station 24	
Facility	y Name	:				
BYTE	IIS BO	OND, WE,	West Construc	ction, Inc.		, as Principal,
and Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company , a corporation, as Surety, are bound to The City of Pompano Beach, Florida, herein called "Owner", in the sum of :						
Five M	/lillion C	one Hundred I	Ninety One Tho	ousand Ten and 13/100	O Dollars	(\$5,191,010.13)
			(Written A	mount)		(Figures)
for the payment of which we bind ourselves, our heirs, personal representatives, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally. This Payment Bond is intended to be governed by 255.05, F.S.						
THE C	CONDI	TION OF TH	HIS BOND is t	hat if Principal:		
1.	Promptly makes payments to all lienors supplying labor, material, and supplies used directly or indirectly by Principal in the prosecution of the work provided in the contract dated					
	O	ctober 25, 20	16			
betwee: bond by	n Princ y refere	ipal and Owner	er for construct	tion of the Project nam	ed above, the	contract being made a part of this
2.	Pays Owner all loss, damage, expenses, costs, and attorney's fees, including appellate proceedings, that Owner sustains because of default by Principal under paragraph 1. of this bond;					
then thi	is bond	is void; other	wise, it remain	s in full force.		
				ments and compliance ot affect Surety's obliga		ance with formalities connected s bond.

Dated on: October 27, 2016

Name of Surety: Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company
(SEAL OF SURETY)

By:
Warren M. AlterAttorney in Fact
Name of Principal: West Construction, Inc.

(SEAL OF PRINCIPAL)

By:

Its authorized officer

The provisions and firmitations of section 255.05 Florida Statutes, including but not limited to the notice and time limitations in Sections 255.05(2) and 255.05(10), are incorporated in this bond by reference.

Martha A. Morgan, President

#### PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

One Bala Plaza, Suite 100 Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950

### Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and David T. Satine and Warren M. Alter of Alter Surety Group, Inc. its true and lawful Attorney-in-fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, in an amount not to exceed \$25,000,000.00.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called the 1st day of July, 2011.

RESOLVED:

That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the Company to: (1) Appoint Attorney(s) in Fact and authorize the Attorney(s) in Fact to execute on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company thereto; and (2) to remove, at any time, any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the authority given. And, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED:

That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and biding upon the Company in the future with the respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND ITS CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 10<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF JUNE 2013.

Robert D. O'Leary Jr., President & CEO Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

On this 10th day of June 2013, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn said that he is the therein described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  NOTAHIA SEA!  KITHOGHY A. KIESSIESCH, HOLARY PUBBL LOWER MERION TYPE, MAINTAINERS COURTY MY COMMISSION PERMISSION ESSEN, 18, 2016  MEMBER, PRINSTRUMINA KISSOCIATION OF NOTABLES	Notary Public:	WHO I	
(Notary Seal)	residing at:	Bala Cynwyd, PA	
(Tionary Scar)	My commission expires:	December 18, 2016	

l, Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do herby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of Directors and this Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on this 10<sup>TH</sup> day of June 2013 true and correct and are still in full force and effect. I do further certify that Robert D. O'Leary Jr., who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected President of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY,

In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile scal of each Company this 27 th hay c

(Scal)

Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY